RESOLUTION NO. 2007 - 006

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 2003-64 BY CANCELLING THE NOVEMBER 11, 2006 ANNUAL GARAGE SALE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on July 10, 2003, the Town Council adopted Resolution No. 2003-64, which establishes an annual garage sale on the second Saturday of November every year; and

WHEREAS, due to Hurricane Wilma, the November 2005 annual garage sale was held in March 2006; and

WHEREAS, since an annual garage sale has already been held in 2006, the Town Council desires to cancel the previously scheduled November 11, 2006 annual garage sale;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida:

Section 1: The above referenced recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2: The Town Council hereby amends Resolution 2003-64 by cancelling the November 11, 2006 annual garage sale. The remainder of Resolution 2003-64 shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 4: This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida, this 12th day of October, 2006, on a motion by Council Member Jeff Nelson and seconded by Vice Mayor Don Maines.

Fink	Y	Ayes	4
Maines	Y	Nays	0
Blanton	Y	Absent	1
Knight	Absent	Abstaining	0
Nelson	Υ		

Mecca Fink, Mayor

ATTEST:

Susan A. Owens, Town Clerk

Approved as to Form and Correctness:

Gary A. Poliakoff, J.D., Town Attorney

FTL_DB: 1010346_1